
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 26 January 2021 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
4:00pm on Thursday 28 January 2021 if an item is called in after 
a decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which 
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 

 Friday 22 January 2021. 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 

December 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 22 
January 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

4. Economic Strategy Update   (Pages 5 - 42) 
 This report provides a progress update on City of York Council’s 

work to develop a new Economic Strategy for York. 
 

5. MHCLG Consultation: Supporting Housing 
Delivery and Public Service Infrastructure   

(Pages 43 - 78) 

 This report provides an update on the consultation published by 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) on 3 December 2020 entitled ‘Supporting housing 
delivery and public service infrastructure’. The consultation runs 
until the 28 January 2021. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Louise Cook 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy And Strategic Planning 

Date 22 December 2020 

Present Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest 
that he might have in respect of the business on the agenda.  
None were declared. 
 

8. MINUTES  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 
November 2020 be approved and then signed by 
the Executive Member at a later date. 

 
9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 

It was reported that there had been one registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Douglas, Ward Member for Heworth, spoke regarding the 
discussions and decisions in relation to a financial package to 
save Make It York (MIY) from insolvency and its future.  She 
expressed disappointment that the discussions at Executive had 
involved little consideration of what the Council will do about the 
function of MIY and considered that between now and March 
would be an ideal opportunity to assess, consider and modify 
aspects of MIY’s service level agreement with the Council - to 
review its contract, structure and oversight and consider if some 
aspects of its work should be undertaken by the Council.   
 
Regarding Agenda item 5, Skills and Employment Update, she 
advised that CYC put emphasise on how it’s using its 
apprenticeship levy own within its own workforce. 
 
The Executive Member thanked Cllr Douglas for her comments 
and confirmed that he would be attending the Economy and 
Place Policy & Scrutiny Forum meeting on 11 January 2021 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



which would be discussing MIY’s future and making 
recommendations to Executive.  Regarding her comments on 
CYC apprenticeship levy, this had been considered in depth at 
the September Decision Sess
[...]
his. 

 The Executive Member recognised the impact that covid 
lockdowns were having on the careers of recent graduates 
who were placed in a difficult position in terms of 
establishing contacts and beginning their careers, as well 
as those having to re-train due to unemployment.   

 Where there are hurdles, such as the unintended 
consequences discussed at his Decision session last 
month regarding Apprenticeship Levy Transfer Strategy, it 
is vital that this evidence is collated and he would take that 
up in writing to the relevant government minister. 

 
Resolved:  The Executive Member: 

(i) Reviewed and supported the activity detailed in the 
skills and employment update report including, the 
formation of the Skills and Employment Board and 
the progress made by the Task and Finish Group 
towards building a robust evidence base. 

(ii) Approved the approach taken to develop the one-
year skills plan, which is to prioritise activity that will 
help support people and businesses through 
change. The approach will continue to maximise the 
impact of current support available and that to be 
implemented in 2021. 

(iii) Supported and approved the updated timeline for 
completion and sign off of the one-year plan, which 
allows for the latest Government skills and 
employment support to be reflected in the plan. 

(iv) Thanked the Skills Team Manager, Education and 
Skills and her team for all of their hard work. 

 
Reason:  To continue to help support people and businesses 

through change over the next 12 months and 
highlight the role of skills in supporting York’s 
economic recovery from Covid-19 in the longer term. 

 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

Cllr Waller (Executive Member) 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.42 am]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning  

26 January 2021 

 
Economic Strategy Update 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides a progress update on City of York Council’s work to 

develop a new Economic Strategy for York.  

2. A comprehensive report on work towards a new Economic Strategy and 
Partnership for the city was taken to the Executive Member for Economy 
and Strategic Planning’s October 2020 Decision Session. This report 
outlined a twin track approach to our new Economic Strategy – to 
continue the long established focus on developing higher paid jobs in key 
sectors across the economy, while developing a clearer approach to 
inclusive growth across our economy. These two priorities will be 
underpinned by two cross cutting themes: the notion of 21st century jobs, 
built flexibly around the needs of employees, and supported by 
continuous learning to improve individual mobility, and a focus on a 
green economic recovery, addressing the Council’s low-carbon 
commitments and the city’s world-leading bio-economy and agri-tech 
innovation assets. 

3. The approach to developing a new Economic Strategy was reviewed by 
the Council’s Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee in 
November. Activity since October’s Executive Member Decision Session 
has focused on reviewing and refreshing our economic evidence base, 
which will underpin the development of the strategy. Gap analysis work 
has also been undertaken to ensure that the impacts of Covid-19 are 
incorporated into this economic evidence base, as well as identifying 
additional themes  requiring further research and analysis work and/or 
engagement. Work has also taken place to reflect on the data and trends 
emerging from the Council’s resident engagement survey, ‘Our Big 
Conversation, as well as the intelligence from the Council’s Sector 
Roundtables initiative, the latter presented at the Executive Member’s 
November Decision Session.  

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

4. Finally, work is underway to plan the Council’s engagement activity with 
business, residents and partner organisations which will inform and 
shape the content of our Economic Strategy for York. Internal 
collaboration is also taking place to ensure that this engagement activity 
dovetails with, and informs, separate planned engagement activity taking 
place across the Council’s Economy and Place Directorate during 2021, 
including My City Centre, Local Transport Plan 4, Climate Change and 
the Council’s Skills Plan.    

5. Whilst our timetable for developing the Council’s new Economic Strategy 
saw engagement activity planned for February and March 2021, with a 
strategy going to Executive for sign-off in May, subsequent national 
lockdowns (November 2020 and January 2021) and rapidly changing 
Tier restrictions has had a significant impact of the workload of the 
Council’s Economic Growth team. In addition to the above, businesses 
cannot be expected to meaningfully engage with the Council on medium 
to longer-term economic matters at a time when business survival is 
paramount. We therefore propose to undertake business engagement on 
the Council’s new Economic Strategy in late spring/early summer, with a 
new strategy brought to Executive in the autumn for sign-off. 

 
Recommendations 
 
6. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
1) Note the contents of the report; 

2) Provide comments on the draft economic evidence base and plans for 
engagement activity; 

3) Agree to undertake business engagement activity on the Council’s 
Economic Strategy in late spring/early summer 2021. 

Reason: To support York’s economic recovery from Covid-19. 

Report 
 
7. City of York Council’s current Economic Strategy was launched in 2016 

and covers the period 2016-20. The Executive has committed to 
renewing and adapting the strategy, with a new focus on inclusive 
growth, and to launch a new York Economic Partnership, which will 
include a diverse range of voices and perspectives.  

Our Approach 

Page 6



 

8. A comprehensive report on work towards a new Economic Strategy and 
Partnership for York was taken to the Executive Member for Economy 
and Strategic Planning’s October 2020 Decision Session. This outlined a 
twin track approach to the Council’s new Economic Strategy – to 
continue the long established focus on developing higher paid jobs in key 
sectors across the economy, while developing a clearer approach to 
inclusive growth across our economy. These two priorities will be 
underpinned by two cross-cutting themes: the notion of 21st century jobs, 
built flexibly around the needs of employees, and supported by 
continuous learning to improve individual mobility, and a focus on a 
green economic recovery, addressing the Council’s low-carbon 
commitments and York’s world-leading bio-economy and agri-tech 
innovation assets. 

9. Activity since October’s Executive Member Decision Session has 
focused on reviewing and refreshing our economic evidence base, which 
will underpin the development of the strategy. This evidence base can be 
found in Annex A. Gap analysis work has also been undertaken to 
ensure that the impacts of Covid-19 are incorporated into this economic 
evidence base, as well as identifying additional themes  requiring further 
research and analysis work and/or engagement. Work has also taken 
place to reflect on the data and trends emerging from the Council’s 
resident engagement survey, ‘Our Big Conversation, as well as the 
intelligence from the Council’s Sector Roundtables initiative, the latter 
presented at the Executive Member’s November Decision Session.  

Economic Evidence Base 

10. Our economic evidence base explores York’s levels of productivity (pre-
pandemic) and wage levels, employment mix (sectors, skills, and types 
of roles), numbers of business start-ups, skills levels, housing 
affordability and the economic impacts of Covid-19, current and 
forecasted. 

11. Economic data shows that pre-pandemic, York’s economy was 
performing strongly with higher levels of productivity than the rest of the 
region, and consistent growth in GVA per hour worked over the last five 
years.
[...]
terms of engagement with partners, we will take a slightly different 
approach to the one outlined for businesses and residents. Here, we 
want to understand from partners where they think the Council should 
prioritise infrastructure improvements (transport; housing; employment 
space; digital; energy and low carbon), what is required to support 
businesses to recover, grow and become more productive in our city, 
and what skills interventions would have the biggest impact in the city. 
Focusing in on our two cross-cutting themes of 21st century jobs and a 
green economic recovery, we would also like to understand what 
partners think is required to ensure that residents and businesses are 
able to contribute to and benefit from economic growth in a sustainable 
way.  

20. Work is underway to ensure that this engagement activity dovetails with, 
and informs, other planned engagement taking place across the 
Council’s Economy and Place Directorate during 2021, including My City 
Centre, Local Transport Plan 4, Climate Change and the Council’s Skills 
Plan. Budget is available from the Council’s Inclusive Growth Fund to 
support the development of the Council’s new Economic Strategy, and 
could therefore be used to enable effective engagement. 

Revised Timetable 

21. Whilst our timetable for developing the Council’s new Economic Strategy 
saw engagement activity planned for February and March 2021, with a 
strategy going to Executive for sign-off in May, subsequent national 
lockdowns (November 2020 and January 2021) and rapidly changing 
Tier restrictions has had a significant impact of the workload of the 
Council’s Economic Growth team. A great deal of resource is currently 
being utilised responding to business queries in relation to the economic 
impacts of the current lockdown, and signposting businesses to available 
sources of grant funding.  

22. In addition to the above, businesses cannot be expected to meaningfully 
engage with the Council on medium to longer-term economic matters at 
a time when business survival is paramount. We therefore propose to 
push business engagement on the Council’s new Economic Strategy 
back to late spring/early summer, with a new strategy brought to 

Page 10



 

Executive in the autumn for sign-off. This will allow for a better 
understanding of the impact of the pandemic, as well as more 
meaningful engagement with businesses, residents and partners.  

23. Work continues on the development of York’s one-year skills plan and 
10-year skills strategy, as outlined in the skills and employment update 
report provided to the Executive Member’s December 2020 Decision 
Session.  

Consultation  
 

24. Engagement with businesses, residents and partners on the 
development of the Council’s new Economic Strategy is currently 
planned to be carried out through existing communication mechanisms 
such as the Council’s Big Conversation, sector roundtables, business 
bulletin and the various channels and networks operated by York’s 
business support and membership groups. This activity is planned for 
late spring/early summer 2021. 
 

25. Work is also taking place to ensure that this engagement activity 
dovetails with, and informs, other planned engagement taking place 
across the Council’s Economy and Place Directorate during 2021, 
including My City Centre, Local Transport Plan 4, Climate Change and 
the Council’s Skills Plan. 
 

Council Plan 
 
26. Our work addresses the following outcomes from the Council Plan: 

 Good health and wellbeing; 

 Well-paid and an inclusive economy; 

 A better start for children and young people; 

 A greener and cleaner city; 

 Safe communities and culture for all; and, 

 An open and effective council. 
 

Implications 
27. 

 Financial – no new financial commitments.  
 Human Resources (HR) – no implications; 
 One Planet Council / Equalities – our work positively supports the 

Council’s equalities objectives; 
 Legal – no implications; 

[...]


• Part time work options are limited

• Housing affordability can be challenging

• Many people do not feel well-off!

ANNEX 1
P

age 41



Making history, building communities

What do we need to know more 
about?
• Experiences of our 

residents 

• Future skills needs of 
businesses

• A view from businesses 
on the advantages & 
disadvantages of being 
located in York

• Covid impacts

• Self employment & micro-
businesses

ANNEX 1

P
age 42



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning  
 

26 January 2021 

Report of the Head of Development Services 
 

MHCLG Consultation: Supporting housing delivery and public service 
infrastructure. 
 

Summary 
 

1. On 3 December 2020 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) published a consultation entitled ‘Supporting 
housing delivery and public service infrastructure’. The consultation runs 
until the 28 January 2021. 

 
2. The MHCLG consultation seeks views on a series of proposed measures 

which the consultation states: ‘seek to support housing delivery, economic 
recovery and public service infrastructure.’ Specifically, the measures 
being consulted on are: 

 

a. A proposed new permitted development right for the change of 
use from Commercial, Business and Service use to residential to 
create new homes. 

b. Measures to support public service infrastructure through the 
planning system – extended permitted development rights for 
Schools, Colleges, Universities and Hospitals; with the right to 
also include prisons and in the future Ministry of Defence sites, 
and 

c. An approach to simplifying and consolidating existing permitted 
development rights following changes to the Use Classes Order. 

 
3. Permitted development rights provide a national grant of permission for 

specific types of development as set out by the corresponding legislation. 
Usually permitted development rights are subject to a series of limitations 
which 
[...]
evelopment involving public service infrastructure; there 
are also proposals to shorten the minimum consultation period for these 
applications from 21 days to 14 days. 

 

8. The consultation paper also proposes an approach to simplifying and 
consolidating existing permitted development rights. Following recent 
amendments to the Use Class Order which were made in September 
2020 this work will go some way to ‘spring cleaning’ the current 
regulations which have been subject to multiple amendments since their 
last major overhaul in 2015; and now make reference to Use Classes 
which will soon no longer exist following the publication of the new Use 
Classes Order.  

 

   

Page 44



 

 

Recommendation 
 

9. The Executive Member is asked to:  

a. Note the content of this report and annexes; and 
b. Delegate to the Assistant Director for Planning and Public 

Protection to submit the Councils response to the MHCLG 
consultation referred to in this report. 

 

Background 
 
A proposed new permitted development right for the change of use from 
Commercial, Business and Service Use to residential to create new 
homes. 

 

10. On 1 September 2020 amendments to the Use Class Order came into 

force. One of the major amendments was the consolidation of various 

established Use Classes into a simplified set of categories of Class E 

(Commercial, business and service uses), Class F.1 (Learning and Non-

Residential Institutions) and Class F2 (Local Community Uses). 

 

11. Whereas, prior to the amendments, distinct Use Classes existed for 

Shops (Class A1), Financial and Professional Services (Class A2), 

Restaurants (Class A3), Offices (Class B1) these have been subsumed 

into the amended Class E (Commercial, business and service uses). The 

same is the case of some uses such as Clinics, health centres, children’s 

nurseries and gymnasiums which move from Class D1 and D2 into the 

amended Class E.  

 

12. The proposed new permitted development right w
[...]
unity 
infrastructure is a significant concern.  Similarly re-purposing out of town retail should be 
subject to planning permission given the scale, surroundings and location of such uses. 
 
 
 

  

Q2.1 Do you agree that the right should not apply in areas of outstanding natural beauty, 
the Broads, National Parks, areas specified by the Secretary of State for the purposes of 
section 41(3) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, and World Heritage Sites?  
 

Agree X 

Disagree  

Don't know  

 
Please give your reasons:   

 
 
 
 

  

Q2.2 Do you agree that the right should apply in conservation areas?  
 

Agree X 

Disagree  

Don't know  

 
Please give your reasons:   

Only if subject to safeguards that allow the LPA to consider the impact on the character and 
appearance of the area in accordance with existing legislation. To ensure that the historic 
character is appropriately safeguarded. York is characterised by its historic nature and to not 

Page 64



Annex 1 

have suitable considerations in place raises significant concerns 
 
 

  

Q2.3 Do you agree that, in conservation areas only, the right should allow for prior 
approval of the impact of the loss of ground floor use to residential?  
 

Agree X 

Disagree  

Don't know  

 
Please give your reasons:   

The use and appearance of commercial buildings can be a key component of the character and 
appearance of conservation areas.  Although consequential changes to buildings in historic 
areas also need to be considered and this is not confined to ground floors. the character of 
York’s Conservation Areas needs full consideration when assessing any approvals 
 
 
 

  

Q3.1 Do you agree that in managing the impact of the proposal, the matters set out in 
paragraph 21 of the consultation document should be considered in a prior approval?  
 

Agree X 

Disagree  

Don't know  

 
Please give your reasons:   

 All the matters (outlined below) are key to assessing the acceptability of a pr
[...]
r agreements to be 
made with the applicants as exist at present. 
 
 
 

  

Q14 Do you agree the minimum consultation / publicity period should be reduced to 14 
days?  
 

Yes  

No X 

 
Please give your reasons:   

 Members of the public/consultees should be given sufficient time to fully consider applications.  
This change would undermine public confidence in the planning process. 
 
 
 

  

Page 72



Annex 1 

Q15 Do you agree the Secretary of State should be notified when a valid planning 
application is first submitted to a local planning authority and when the authority 
anticipates making a decision? (We propose that this notification should take place no 
later than 8 weeks after the application is validated by the planning authority.)  
 

Yes  

No X 

 
Please give your reasons:   

This would require additional resources and would be a burden on the authority. It is unclear 
what benefit would be derived from such notification. 
 
 
 

  

Q16 Do you agree that the policy in paragraph 94 of the NPPF should be extended to 
require local planning authorities to engage proactively to resolve key planning issues of 
other public service infrastructure projects before applications are submitted?  
 

Yes  

No X 

 
Please give your reasons:   

The wording of this question is concerning as Local Planning Authorities would always seek to 
proactively engage to resolve key planning issues. Pre-application engagement can only be 
initiated by the applicant. It is a key part of the planning process which is not always undertaken 
by public service bodies and if this was made a requirement it would a positive impact upon 
application timescales.  
 
 
 

  

Q17.1 Do you have any comments on the other matters set out in the consultation 
document, including post-permission matters, guidance and planning fees?  
 

Yes  

No X 

 
Please specify:   

  
 
 
 

  

Q17.2 Do you have any other suggestions on how these priority public service 
infrastructure 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 26 January 2021 

Present Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

  

 
26. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest 
that he might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
None were declared.  
 

27. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 

December 2020 be approved and then signed by the 
Executive Member at a later date. 

 

28. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registered speakers under 
the Councils Public Participation Scheme.  
 

29. Economic Strategy Update  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided a 
progress update on City of York Council’s work to develop a 
new Economic Strategy for York.  
 
The Corporate Director of Economy and Place, the Head of 
Economic Growth and the Manager of Economic Growth were 
in attendance to provide an update and respond to questions. 
 
The Executive Member noted that: 

 The timetable for developing the Strategy had been 
impacted by the subsequent national lockdown 
(November 2020 and January 2021) and the rapidly 
changing Tier restrictions. The restrictions had a 
significant impact on the workload of the Economic 



Growth Team and businesses could not be expected to 
meaningfully engage with the Council on medium or 
longer–term economic matters at a time when business 
survival was paramount. 

 Business engagement would progress in late spring/early 
summer, with a new strategy brought to Executive in the 
autumn for sign-off. 

 The twin track approach to the new strategy would 
continue the long established focus on developing higher 
paid jobs in key sectors across the economy, while 
developing a clearer approach to inclusive growth across 
our economy. These two priorities would be underpinned 
by two cross-cutting themes, the notion of 21st century 
jobs, built flexibly around the needs of employees, and 
supported by continuous learning to improve individual 
mobility, and a focus on a green economic recovery, 
addressing the Council’s low-carbon commitments and 
York’s world-leading bio-economy, life sciences and agri-
tech innovation assets. 

 Officers had been focused on reviewing and refreshing the 
economic evidence base, attached at Annex A of the 
report,  which included gap analysis work to ensure that 
the impacts of Covid 19 were incorporated into the 
evidence as well as identifying additional themes requiring 
further research, analysis work or engagement.  

 Work was underway to ensure that the engagement 
activity dovetailed with and informed other planned 
engagement taking place across the Council’s Economy 
and Place Directorate during 2021, including My City 
Centre, Local Transport Plan 4, Climate Change and the 
Councils Skills Plan. 

 
The Executive Member agreed that due to the pandemic it was 
very difficult to conduct this work and he appreciated the 
support officers were providing to those businesses who were 
currently focused on their day to day survival. 
 
In answer to the Executive Members questions, officers 
confirmed that although the strategy was being postponed 
significant national capital investment on infrastructure 
programmes, including carbon reduction, green jobs and rail 
transitions, would continue and apprenticeship programmes 
would still be made available.  
 



The Executive Member noted that an update would be brought 
to a future Decision Session and he thanked officers for their 
report. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)     That the contents of the report be noted. 
(ii)     That the draft economic evidence base and plans for 

engagement activity be noted. 
(iii) That business engagement activity be undertaken on 

the Council’s Economic Strategy in late spring/early 
summer 2021. 

(iv) That efforts be maintained to ensure that York’s voice 
was heard on national infrastructure programs, that the 
use of Government funding be maximised and reported 
in the economic quarterly update and that work to 
assist young people into employment be endeavoured.  

 
Reason: To support York’s economic recovery from Covid-19. 
 

30. MHCLG Consultation: Supporting Housing Delivery and 
Public Service Infrastructure  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an 
update on the consultation published by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on 3 December 
2020 entitled, ‘Supporting Housing Delivery and Public Service 
Infrastructure.’ 
 
The Corporate Director of Economy and Place, the Assistant 
Director of Planning and Sustainable Development and the 
Development Manager were in attendance to provide an update 
and respond to questions. 
 
The Assistant Director of Planning and Sustainable 
Development confirmed that the MHCLG consultation sought 
views on a series of proposed measures that sought to support 
housing delivery, economic recovery and public service 
infrastructure. The Executive Member noted that specifically, the 
measures being consulted on were: 
 

a. A proposed new permitted development right for the 
change of use from Commercial, Business and Service 
use to residential to create new homes. 



b. Measures to support public service infrastructure through 
the planning system – extended permitted development 
rights for Schools, Colleges, Universities and Hospitals; 
with the right to also include prisons and in the future 
Ministry of Defence sites, and 

c. An approach to simplifying and consolidating existing 
permitted development rights following changes to the Use 
Classes Order. 

 
The Development Manager addressed each main area of the 
consultation and he highlighted the Council’s draft responses to 
the questions, as noted in Annex 1 to the report. 
 
The Executive Member thanked the general public, the 
Chamber of Commerce and Councillors for corresponding with 
him on this item and he highlighted his concerns and made a 
number of additional suggestions to be included, following 
discussion it was agreed that: 

 All elements of noise related impacts should be 
considered, not just commercial noise impacts.   

 There was a need to respond to structural changes in the 
retail industry but that this should be properly planned to 
concentrate retail frontages and avoid the scenario where 
remaining shops and services were pepper-potted among 
residential uses.  

 The Council would be supportive of a new use class 
covering houses used for short-term letting and visitor 
holiday accommodation so that any gain to the housing 
stock from the proposed change of use delivers benefits to 
residents. 

 The scope for the re-purposing out of town retail should be 
subject to planning permission given the scale, 
surroundings and location of such uses. 

 The special character of York’s city centre was derived in 
part from the historic environment of its shopping streets 
and to not have suitable safeguards in place would be 
harmful to its character and appearance. 

 The special character of York’s Conservation Areas 
needed full consideration when assessing any approvals. 

 The Government’s stated aim of increasing the supply of 
housing through the permitted development right would 
only be delivered if it provided homes with a decent 
standard of amenity for future residents. 



 Relevant partner organisations should oversee the 
provision of medical/health facilities to avoid them being 
clustered in hard to reach places. 

 
It was also noted that members of the public/consultees should 
be given sufficient time to fully consider public service 
applications.  This change would undermine public confidence 
in the planning process and should this aspect of the proposals 
be taken forward, the Council would want to see the detail of a 
system to require public service applicants to undertake 
meaningful pre-application consultation with the community. 
 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their comprehensive 
review and confirmed he would also be writing to MHCLG to 
address specific concerns.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the content of the report and annex 1 be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Councils response, including the Executive 
Members comments, to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
consultation be submitted by the Assistant Director for 
Planning and Public Protection. 

 
Reason: To enable the MHCLG to receive the Councils overall 

response to the consultation. 
 
 

 
 
 
Cllr A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.59 am]. 


